
 

Borough OF Conshohocken 

 
ZONING HEARING BOARD 

 

AGENDA 
March 21, 2022 - 7:00 PM 

 

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on March 
21, 2022, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time at Conshohocken Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, 
Conshohocken, PA 19428.   
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition: 
 
 
PETITIONER:   Joseph Rutkowski 
PREMISES INVOLVED:         509 Spring Mill Ave., Conshohocken, PA 19428 

    Borough Residential 2 
 

PETITIONER:   David and Lisa McLafferty 
PREMISES INVOLVED:         116 W. 2nd Ave., Conshohocken, PA 19428 
    Borough Residential 1 
 
PETITIONER:   Howlin Properties 
PREMISES INVOLVED:         1023 Fayette St., Conshohocken, PA 19428 
    Residential Office 
 
PETITIONER:   Diva Distributors, LLC. By Marne Nunez 
PREMISES INVOLVED:         911 Fayette St., Conshohocken, PA 19428 
    Residential Office 
 
PETITIONER:   High Street Conshohocken I, LLC. 
PREMISES INVOLVED:         101 Washington St., Conshohocken, PA 19428 
    Specially Planned District 1 
 

Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible to have arrangements made. 
 

1. Call to Order 
2. Appearance of Property 
3. Public Comment – (state your name, address, and property reference) 
4. Announcements/Discussion 
5. Adjournment 

 
 

The Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board thanks you in advance for your cooperation during the 
meeting.  

mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN 
Office of the Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Date:  March 16, 2022 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Eric P. Johnson, PE  
 
Re:  509 Spring Mill Ave – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
509 Spring Mill Ave is a 4,800 square-foot lot located in the BR-2 – Borough Residential 2 zoning 
district. The property was previously developed with a single-family detached residential 
dwelling which was deemed structurally unsound and has since been demolished. The applicant 
has filed a grading permit application with the Borough for the construction of a new single-
family detached dwelling, which includes a driveway from Spring Mill Ave and modification of 
the on-street pavement markings. The property fronts on Spring Mill Ave and does not have 
access to an alley.  
 
Current Request:   
 
The applicant is seeking a variance to permit the installation of a driveway from Spring Mill Ave 
and off-street parking between the front wall of the principal structure and the curb of the street 
toward which the wall is oriented.         
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
Per §27-1107, there shall be no required off-street parking spaces permitted between the front 
wall of a principal structure and the curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented in the 
BR-2 District. The proposed driveway and parking spaces would require a variance. 
 
Per the provided site plan, the installation of the driveway will eliminate parallel on-street 
parking. The applicant proposes to install one (1) new angled on-street parking space to offset the 
lost parallel parking. The applicant is to  confirm if the existing number of on-street parking 
spaces will be maintained.    

http://www.conshohockenpa.gov/
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ZONING NOTICE 

MARCH 21, 2022, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  
 

ZONING HEARING Z-2022-01 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will 
conduct a public hearing on March 21, 2022, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting 
will be held at Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept 
evidence on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER:   Joseph Rutkowski  
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  509 Spring Mill Ave., Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     Borough Residential 2 
 
OWNER OF RECORD:  Joseph Rutkowski 
     1034 W. Thomas Rd., Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 
           
The petitioner is seeking a variance from Section 27-1107 of the Conshohocken Zoning 
Ordinance to permit off-street parking between the front wall of a residential structure 
and the curb of the street. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration 
Office at 610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for 
arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the 
Borough at zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. 
 
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 
 

http://www.conshohockenpa.gov/
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ZONING NOTICE 

MARCH 21, 2022, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  
 

ZONING HEARING Z-2022-02 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will 
conduct a public hearing on March 21, 2022, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting 
will be held at Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept 
evidence on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER:   David and Lisa McLafferty  
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  116 W. 2nd Ave., Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     Borough Residential 1 
 
OWNER OF RECORD:  David and Lisa McLafferty 
     116 W. 2nd Ave., Conshohocken, PA 19428 
           
The petitioner is seeking a variance from Section 27-811.C of the Conshohocken Zoning 
Ordinance to permit an accessory structure height greater than 15 feet.  
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration 
Office at 610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for 
arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the 
Borough at zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. 
 
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 
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Date:  March 14, 2022 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Eric P. Johnson, PE  
 
Re:  116 W. 2nd Ave – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
116 W. 2nd Ave is a 6,400 square-foot (SF) lot located in the Borough Residential 1 (BR-1) Zoning 
District. The property is developed with a single-family detached residential dwelling, deck, pool, 
garage, and related site improvements. 
 
In November 2021, the applicant was granted a building permit for the reconstruction of the 
existing 2-car garage which had reached the end of its useful life. The approved permit allowed 
for the reconstruction of the garage with the same square footage of the existing garage and a 
height not to exceed 15 feet, measured from the midpoint of a sloped roof.   
 
Current Request:   
 
During the course of construction the applicant, David and Lisa McLafferty, decided to increase 
the height of the garage structure to allow for additional storage. Therefore, the applicant is 
seeking a variance from Zoning Code Section 27-811.C(1) to permit an accessory structure with a 
height of 28 feet measured to the roof peak. Per the plans provided with the application, the 
structure height measured to the midpoint of the sloped roof would be 24 feet.  
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
Per §27-811.C(1), the maximum permitted accessory structure height, measured from the average 
grade around the structure to the midpoint of a sloped roof is 15 feet. The applicant is requesting 
to construct an accessory structure with a height of 24 feet measured to midpoint of the sloped 
roof, requiring a variance.   

http://www.conshohockenpa.gov/
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Application:  _______________ 

Date Submitted:  ____________ 

Date Received:   ____________ 

Zoning Application 

1. Application is hereby made for:

☐ Special Exception ☐ Variance 

☐ Appeal of the decision of the zoning officer 

☐ Conditional Use approval   ☐ Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance 

☐  Other  ___________________________________________________ 

2. Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested:

_____________________________________________________________________________

3. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

_____________________________________________________________________________

4. Applicant’s Name:  ___________________________________________________________

Address:  ____________________________________________________________________

Phone Number (daytime):  _____________________________________________________

E-mail Address:  _____________________________________________________________

5. Applicant is (check one):  Legal Owner☐; Equitable Owner ☐ ; Tenant☐. 

6. Property Owner:  _____________________________________________________________

Address:  ____________________________________________________________________

Phone Number:   _____________________________________________________________

E-mail Address:  _____________________________________________________________

7. Lot Dimensions:  _____________________Zoning District:  ________________________

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428
Phone (610) 828-1092     Fax (610) 828-0920
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8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes ☐   No ☐  If yes, please describe.

_____________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

9. Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

_____________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________

10. Please describe the proposed use of the property.

_____________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________

11. Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

_____________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________
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12. Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

_____________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property:  ________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________ 

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:

__________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neighborhood.  ____________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.  

__________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________ 

14. The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer’s decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the 
determination).  

______________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________ 
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b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer’s
determination. 

__________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________ 

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.

__________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________ 

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested. 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

__________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

16. If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney’s Name: ______________________________________________

b. Address:  _____________________________________________________

c. Phone Number:  _______________________________________________

d. E-mail Address:  _______________________________________________





 1 

Re: 1023 Fayette Street  
 
Narrative:  
 
Applicant is the owner of the subject property located at 1023 Fayette Street (the “Subject 
Property”). 
 
The property is located in the RO District and was constructed in 1950.  It has a lot area of 
approximately 4,476 square feet.  Applicant’s predecessor-in-interest, 1023 Fayette Street, LLC, 
filed an Application for Zoning Relief on July 10, 2018, seeking special exceptions from the terms 
of 27-703(6)(A) and 27-703(6)(D), as well as variances from the terms of Sections 27-2002, 27-
1207(B), 27-1207(C), and 27-2007(K) of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance, seeking 
permission to expand the existing one-story building by adding a second floor and thus increasing 
the square footage of the building to approximately 3,200 square feet.  The Application also sought 
to provide only 9 parking spaces where 16 were required, reduce the parking spot size to 8’ x 18’, 
and limit the size and landscaping of the required buffer strips.  
 
On August 20, 2018, 1023 Fayette Street, LLC came before the Zoning Board seeking the 
aforementioned relief.  During the hearing, the application was amended to no longer request the 
relief to reduce the parking spaces to 8’ by 18’; however, the applicant was only able to provide 
eight (8) parking spaces as a result.  The requested relief was subsequently granted by the Zoning 
Board. A true and correct copy of the Board’s 2018 Decision is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.  
 
Applicant purchased the Subject Property from 1023 Fayette Street, LLC in 2019.  With the prior 
zoning approvals set to expire, Applicant went before the Zoning Board on June 15, 2020, seeking 
an eighteen (18) month extension of the previously obtained zoning relief.  The Zoning Board 
granted the request, and the relief is now due to expire on December 31, 2021.   
 
Subsequently, on November 16, 2020, Applicant again came before the Zoning Hearing Board 
seeking a variance from §27-2002 of the Code, to permit 8 parking spaces in lieu of the 18 parking 
spaces required for the proposed mix of retail and office use.  The Zoning Hearing Board granted 
the request, and the relief was set to expire on May 16, 2021. A true and correct copy of the Board’s 
2020 Decision is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”. 
 
Relief Requested: 
 
Applicant now seeks a one (1) year extension of the previously granted zoning relief.  Applicant 
has been unable, due to supply-chain material shortages, the spike in material costs, and 
availability of contractors, to proceed with the project in the prescribed timeframe; however, 
Applicant is optimistic that the project can be completed in the near future, as some headway has 
been made in obtaining materials and engaging the necessary contractors to perform the work.  
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(For Borough Use Only) 

Application Granted     ☐ Application Denied     ☐
MOTION: 

CONDITIONS: 

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD 

Yes No 

___________________________________ ☐ ☐
___________________________________ ☐ ☐
___________________________________ ☐ ☐
___________________________________ ☐ ☐
___________________________________ ☐ ☐

DATE OF ORDER: ______________________________ 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200  | Conshohocken, PA 19428|Phone: (610) 828-1092|Fax: (610) 828- 0920|www.conshohockenpa.org 

Decision

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428
Phone (610) 828-1092     Fax (610) 828-0920
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BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF CONSHOHOCKEN

IN RE: APPLICATION OF HOWLIN EQUITIES, LLC

REGARDING

1023 FAYETTE STREET

APPLICATION 2020-13

DECISION OF THE BOARD

I. HISTORY

On or about October 14, 2020, Howlin Equities, LLC (hereinafter “Applicant”), filed the 

within Application seeking a variance from Section 27-2002 of the Conshohocken Borough 

Zoning Ordinance of 2001 (together with all amendments thereto, the “Zoning Ordinance”), for 

the property located at 1023 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania (hereinafter called 

“Subject Property”). The Applicant seeks relief to provide 8 parking spaces, where 18 are 

required, and where the predecessor-in-interest of the Subject Property was required to provided 

16.  

After notice was duly given and advertised, a hearing was held on said Application using 

a Go-To-Meeting platform, pursuant to state law, on November 16, 2020.  At the hearing, the 

following Exhibits were introduced and admitted:

P-1 – Zoning notice

P-2 – Memorandum dated 10/30/20

P-3 – Zoning application

P-4 –Deed

P-5 – Artist’s depiction of property

P-6 – Grading improvements of property

P-7 – Proposed land development plan
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P-8 – Erosion control plan

P-9 – Existing features/demolition plan

P-10 – Landscape plan

P-11 – Aerial photograph

I.      FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Subject Property is located at 1023 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, 

Pennsylvania in the Borough Residential Office Zoning District.

2. The Subject Property is owned by Howlin Equities, LLC. 

3. The Applicant is represented by Andrew M. Slom, Esquire.

4. The Zoning Hearing Board of the Borough of Conshohocken met all of the 

requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code as to 

the requisite Legal Notice of the hearings. 

5. The Applicant seeks a variance from the terms of Section 27-2002 of the 

Ordinance to permit only 8 parking spaces at the Subject Property.

6. Applicant, Josh Denenberg, was present and offered the following testimony:

a. In July of 2018, the predecessor-in-interest of the Subject Property obtained 

approval to expand the existing one-story building by adding a second floor.

b. The Subject Property will house a lighting company.  This type of business, 

traditionally, does not have many customers visiting the store at one time.

c. Only two people will occupy the office at the Subject Property during any one 

time.

d. There are no truck deliveries of products to the Subject Property as products 

are received at a warehouse offsite.  
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7. No party status was granted.

8. During public comment, one resident spoke regarding the application and the 

Applicant’s use of parking at the Subject Property.

II. DISCUSSION

Section 27-2002 of the Ordinance states: 

Any building or structure erected, altered, or used, and any lot used or occupied for any of the 

following purposes shall be provided with the minimum number of parking spaces set forth 

below, together with adequate driveways and street access in compliance with the requirements 

of the Conshohocken Borough Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance [Chapter 22]. 

When a use is not specifically listed below, the requirements of the most similar use shall apply.

Use Requirement
Dwelling unit, multifamily dwelling 

(studio, efficiency or one-bedroom units)

1 1/2 spaces per dwelling unit.

Dwelling unit:

Elderly/disabled housing 1 space per dwelling unit.

Independent living 1 space per dwelling unit.

Personal care home 1 space per every 2 private living units.

Dwelling unit, all other types 2 spaces per dwelling unit.

Places of assembly, such as church or 

auditorium

1 space per 4 seats.

Retail stores 1 space per 150 square feet of gross floor area.

Shopping centers 1 space per 200 square feet of gross leasable area.

Business or administrative offices 1 space per 250 square feet of gross floor area.

Laboratory or industry The larger of 1 space per employee or per 450 square feet 

of gross floor area.

Services:

1. Doctor, dentist, or similar type, including 

out-patient clinics

7 spaces per doctor, dentist, or similar practitioner.

2. Barber, beautician, tailor, or similar type 3 spaces per barber, beautician or similar practitioner.

3. Plus 1 space per 2 employees not included in subsection (1) or 

(2) above.

Tourist home, rooming house, bed-and-

breakfast

2 spaces, plus 1 space per rental unit.

Self-service laundry 1 space per 3 washers, dryers and/or dry cleaning 

machines.

Place of indoor amusements (not sports or 

exercise)

1 space per 100 square feet of gross floor area.

The following uses require 1 space per employee and/or volunteer on the largest shift or during peak 

periods, plus the number of spaces listed below:

https://ecode360.com/14297386#14297386
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Use Requirement
1. Library, museum or similar place 1 space per 800 square feet of floor area in public use.

2. Hotel, motel, or similar use 1 space per rental unit.

3. Motor vehicle repairs (body or 

mechanical)

3 spaces per service bay.

4. Vehicle sales 1 space per 500 square feet of indoor sales area, plus 1 

space per 5,000 square feet of outdoor sales area.

5. Meeting, training, or classroom space as 

a primary use

1 space per 2 seats of total seating capacity.

Restaurants:

1. Drive-in or fast-food The larger of 1 1/2 spaces per table or booth, or 1 space 

per 50 square feet of gross floor area; minimum of 25 

spaces.

2. All others 1 space per 50 square feet of gross floor area.

Indoor sports facility 1 1/2 spaces per person for maximum court and exercise 

equipment capacity.

Studio for dance, art, music or photography 1 space per 5 students, and/or 1 space per 300 square feet 

of gross floor area for nonstudent patrons.

Day-care center 1 space per 3 children at maximum capacity.

Bank, financial institution 6 spaces per teller window, plus 3 spaces per automatic 

teller machine.

Elementary or intermediate schools 1 3/4 spaces per classroom.

High schools 5 spaces per classroom.

In a request for a variance, the Board is guided by Section 910.2 of the Pennsylvania 

Municipalities Planning Code (hereinafter called “MPC”). An applicant for a variance has the 

burden of establishing that literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance will result in an 

unnecessary hardship as that term is defined by law, including court decisions, and that the 

allowance of the variance will not be contrary to the public interest.  Section 910.2 of the MPC 

permits the Board to grant a variance where it is alleged that the provisions of the Ordinance 

inflict unnecessary hardship upon the Applicant and when the Board can make certain prescribed 

findings where relevant in a given case. 

The variance requested is dimensional in nature.  When seeking a dimensional variance 

within a permitted use, the owner is asking only for a reasonable adjustment of the zoning 

regulations in order to utilize the property in a manner consistent with the applicable regulations.  
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Hertzberg v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of City of Pittsburgh, 554 Pa. 249, 257, 721 A.2d 43, 47 

(1998).  Thus, the grant of a dimensional variance is of lesser moment than the grant of a use 

variance, since the latter involves a proposal to use the property in a manner that is wholly 

outside the zoning regulation.  Id.   

III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

From the facts presented, it is the judgment of the Board that Applicant shall be granted 

the requested variance. The Applicant has proven an unnecessary hardship unique or peculiar to 

the property and that the variance is not contrary to the public interest. Accordingly, the Board is 

able to make the following relevant findings under Section 910.2 of the MPC:

1. That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, 

narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical 

conditions peculiar to the property, and that the unnecessary hardship is due to such condition, 

and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the Ordinance in 

the neighborhood or district in which the property is located;

2. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions there is no possibility 

that the property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Ordinance and 

that the authorization for a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the 

Subject Property;

3. That the variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or 

district in which the Subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair the 

appropriate use or development of the adjacent property, or be detrimental to the public welfare;

4. That the unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant; and,
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5. That the variance will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 

will represent the least modification possible under Section 27-611. 
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ORDER

AND NOW, this 28th day of December, 2020, the Application of Howlin Equities, LLC 

seeking a variance from Section 27-2002 of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance of 

2001 is GRANTED to permit only 8 parking spaces at the Subject Property.

The Applicant is directed to apply to the Borough Zoning Officer to obtain any 

appropriate permits. 

CONSHOHOCKEN ZONING HEARING BOARD

Date Personally Delivered: 

Richard D. Barton

______________________

Or Date emailed:  Mark S. Danek

_______________________

 Gregory Scharff

In accordance with :

1. Governor Wolf’s March 6, 2020, proclamation of a disaster emergency under 35 Pa.C.S. 

§7301(c); and 

2. Governor Wolf’s Stay at Home Order of March 23, 2020; and

I, Alexander Glassman, the Solicitor of the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board, hereby certify 

that each member of said Board has read and approved this written opinion, which accurately 

reflects the actions and vote by said Board at its November 16, 2020 hearing in this matter.  Said 

Board members have consented to their signatures to be affixed to this Decision as above.

Alexander M. Glassman
__________________________________

Alexander M. Glassman, Esquire 

12/30/2020



THE LAW OFFICES OF ANDREW M. SLOM, ESQ., LLC 
 
ANDREW M. SLOM 
ATTORNEY AT LAW  

 
Licensed in NJ and PA   
 

 

 
1617 JFK BOULEVARD 

SUITE 1250 
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103 

Phone (267) 328-4783 
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January 20, 2022 

 
Via E-mail and Regular Mail  
Eric Johnson, PE, Zoning Officer 
Borough of Conshohocken  
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 
Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 
RE:  1023 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428 (the “Property”) 
 Application No. Z-2018-13 & Z-2020-13 
 
Dear Mr. Johnson: 
 
 Please be advised that I represent Howlin Equities, LLC, owner of the above-referenced 
property.  This letter shall serve as our request for a one-year extension of the approvals obtained 
from the Zoning Hearing Board under applications no. Z-2018-13 and Z-2020-13 for the 1023 
Fayette Street project.  Applicant respectfully requests that this request for an extension be placed 
on the Zoning Hearing Board’s agenda for March, 2022.  Applicant waives the 60-day time period, 
as Counsel will not be available for the February, 2022 meeting.  
 
 Should you have any questions or require any additional information, please reach out to 
me and I will gladly supplement my request as needed.  
 
  
 
       Sincerely,  
 
     
       ___________________________________ 
       Andrew M. Slom 
       Attorney for Howlin Equities 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AMS 
cc:   Client (via email) 
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November 24, 2021 

 
Via E-mail 
Eric Johnson, PE, Zoning Officer 
Borough of Conshohocken  
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 
Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 
RE:  1023 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 Application No. Z-2018-13 
 
Dear Mr. Johnson: 
 
 Please be advised that I represent Howlin Equities, LLC (the “Applicant”), owner of the 
above-referenced property.  This letter shall serve as our latest request for a one-year extension of 
the approvals obtained from the Zoning Hearing Board under application no. Z-2018-13 for the 
1023 Fayette Street project.  
 

The original application was filed by Applicant’s predecessor-in-interest, 1023 Fayette 
Street, LLC (the “Prior Owner”), and was granted by the Zoning Hearing Board on October 2, 
2018.  Applicant subsequently acquired title to the Property from the Prior Owner on September 
11, 2019.   

 
On June 17, 2020, the Zoning Hearing Board granted Applicant’s request to extend zoning 

approvals for eighteen (18) months, through December 31, 2021.  Subsequently, on November 17, 
2020, the Zoning Hearing Board granted Applicant’s supplemental zoning application seeking a 
variance from Section 27-2002 of the Borough Code.   

 
With the zoning approvals set to expire on December 31, 2021, Applicant now renews its 

request for an extension of the zoning approvals for twelve (12) months.  Over the course of the 
last eighteen months, Applicant has encountered several Covid-19 related hurdles which have 
prevented the project from moving forward in a timely manner; however, we are hopeful that the 
project can be completed in the near future.  
 
 Should you have any questions or require any additional information, please reach out to 
me and I will gladly supplement my request as needed.  
 
       Sincerely,  
 
       ___________________________________ 
       Andrew M. Slom 
       Attorney for Howlin Equities, LLC 
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Date:  March 17, 2022 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Eric P. Johnson, PE  
 
Re:  1023 Fayette Street – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
1023 Fayette Street is a 4,476 square-foot lot located on the southwest corner of East 11th Avenue 
and Fayette Street, in the Residential Office Zoning District. The property is currently improved 
with an existing one-story, 960 square-foot building and parking lot. Originally, the building was 
occupied by a doctor’s office, but over the years has been used for a number of different office 
uses.   
 
In 2018, the Zoning Hearing Board heard application 2018-13 and granted the following relief in 
connection with the proposed expansion of the building to two (2) stories and re-configuring the 
parking lot:  
 

• §27-703.E.6(a):  A Special Exception for a change of non-conforming use 

• §27-703(D): A Special Exception to physically expand a non-conforming use more that 
twenty-five percent (25%) of the gross square footage of the building 

• §27-1207.B and C:  A Variance to reduce the required buffering and landscaping on the 
site 

• §27-2002: A variance to reduce the required number of off-street parking spaces 
 
In June 2020, the Zoning Hearing Board granted an extension of zoning relief for application 2018-
13 for an additional 18-months, until December 31, 2021.  
 
In November 2020, the Zoning Hearing Board heard application 2020-13 in which the applicant 
sought confirmation of the previously granted variance to permit eight (8) off-street parking 
spaces for the proposed mixed use of the renovated building for office and retail.        
 
Current Request:   
 
The property owner, Howlin Equities, is requesting an extension of zoning relief for an additional 
one (1) year. The extension request was received prior to the expiration of the prior extension.      
 
 

http://www.conshohockenpa.gov/
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Zoning Determination:   
     
In seeking the extension of zoning relief, the owner has indicated they have encountered delays 
related to the COVID-19 pandemic, supply-chain material shortages, spike in material cost, and 
contractor availability issues which have delayed the start of work. An extension of the zoning 
relief originally granted in 2018 per Z-2018-13 and affirmed in 2020 per Z-2020-13 is required to 
allow the project to continue.  
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ZONING NOTICE 

MARCH 21, 2022, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  
 

ZONING HEARING Z-2022-03 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will 
conduct a public hearing on March 21st, 2022, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting 
will be held at Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept 
evidence on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER:   Howlin Equities (C/O Josh Denenberg)  
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  1023 Fayette St., Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     Residential Office District  
 
OWNER OF RECORD:  Howlin Equities (C/O Josh Denenberg) 
     801 Waverly Rd., Bryn Mawr, PA 19010 
           
The petitioner is requesting a 1-year extension of zoning relief previously granted by the 
Zoning Hearing Board per decision 2018-13 and 2020-13 in connection with the proposed 
redevelopment of the property. Relief was granted from Section 27-703(6)(A), -703(6)(D), 
-1207(B), -1207(C), and -2002. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration 
Office at 610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for 
arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the 
Borough at zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. 
 
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 
 

http://www.conshohockenpa.gov/
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Date:  March 14, 2022 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Eric P. Johnson, PE  
 
Re:  911 Fayette Street – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
911 Fayette Street is an existing non-conforming, mixed-use property. The ground floor and a 
portion of the second floor is currently occupied by a doctor’s office and the remainder of the 
second floor and third floor is occupied by a residential apartment. The property fronts on Fayette 
Street and does not have access to an alley; and therefore does not have any off-street parking. 
The property is located in the R-O – Residential Office zoning district.  
 
In 2001, the property was granted a variance from the previous zoning code to permit the use of 
the property in the current configuration, including acknowledgement that the property does not 
provide off-street parking. A copy of the 2001 zoning decision has been included in the 
application.   
 
Current Request:   
 
The doctor’s office has recently vacated the property and the applicant, Diva Distributors LLC, 
proposes to relocate their business, Salon Fab Hair, from its current location into the first floor of 
the property. The residential use on the upper floors of the building will remain unchanged. The 
applicant proposes an interior renovation for the salon use with no exterior building 
modifications. The applicant has indicated an expectation of 3 to 5 customers per hour.         
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
Per 27-703.B(1), a nonconforming use may be changed to another nonconforming use which is 
equally appropriate or more appropriate to the district in which the property is located and is no 
more detrimental than the existing nonconforming use as a special exception by the Zoning 
Hearing Board. The existing property is a nonconforming mixed-use property in the R-O zoning 
district. The proposed change of use on the ground floor from a doctor’s office to a salon 
constitutes a change of a nonconforming use, requiring a special exception granted by the Zoning 
Hearing Board.  

http://www.conshohockenpa.gov/
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ZONING NOTICE 

MARCH 21, 2022, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  
 

ZONING HEARING Z-2022-04 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will 
conduct a public hearing on March 21st, 2022, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting 
will be held at Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept 
evidence on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER:   Diva Distributors, LLC. By Marne Nunez  
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  911 Fayette St., Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     Residential Office 
 
OWNER OF RECORD:  Lori Cerretti 
     911 Fayette St., Conshohocken, PA 19428 
           
The petitioner is requesting a special exception in accordance with Section 27-703.B(1) of 
the Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance for the conversion of an existing non-conforming 
use from a medical office to a salon.  
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration 
Office at 610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for 
arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the 
Borough at zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. 
 
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 
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Date:  March 17, 2022 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Eric P. Johnson, PE  
 
Re:  101 Washington Street (Matson Mill) – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
The 101 Washington Street property is a 5-story, 280-unit residential development that is 
currently under construction. The property is located along the Schuylkill River and in the SP-3 
Zoning District.  
 
In March 2019, the property was granted variances for building bulk, construction in the 
floodplain, and buffers in connection with the construction of the residential development.      
 
Current Request:   
 
In connection with the development currently under construction, the applicant, High Street 
Conshohocken, LLC, proposes to install the following signage at the 101 Washington Street 
development:  
 

• Two (2) internally illuminated wall signs, each sign with an area of 73.5 square feet (SF), 
mounted on the southeast corner of the building.  

• One (1) internally illuminated free standing ground sign, with an area of 19 SF, located 
adjacent to the northeast corner of the building.   

• One (1) channel letter address sign, with an area of 21.75 SF, mounted on the awning 
above the building entrance in the northern building façade.  

• Two (2) incidental signs on the building entrance door depicting the building logo and 
name, each sign with an area of 1 SF.  

 
Zoning Determination:   
     
Per §27-2104.2.F, address signs are not permitted to exceed 2 SF. The proposed address sign is 
21.75 SF in area; therefore, a variance is required. The applicant should confirm the square footage 
of the proposed address signage as the provided plans appear to have a discrepancy between the 
square footage identified on the signage tabulation table and when calculated based on the 
provided dimensions.  
 

http://www.conshohockenpa.gov/
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Per §27-2109.2, incidental signs for the convenience of the public but which contain no 
advertising are permitted up to 4 SF in area. The two (2) proposed signs on the building door 
contain advertising for the property; therefore, a variance is required.  
 
Per §27-2109.5, one (1) freestanding sign or wall sign is permitted per building, with a maximum 
sign size of 75 SF. The applicant is proposing to install two (2) wall signs; therefore, a variance is 
required for the number of proposed signs. 
 
Please note, the applicant has requested relief from §27-2109.5 to permit the installation of two (2) 
wall signs and one (1) freestanding sign. However, upon review, it has been determined that the 
proposed freestanding sign meets the qualifications of §27-2109.7 which permits the installation 
of a development identification sign at the vehicle entrance to the property. Therefore, a variance 
is not required for the proposed ground mounted sign.   
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ZONING HEARING Z-2022-05 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will 
conduct a public hearing on March 21st, 2022, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting 
will be held at Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept 
evidence on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER:   High Street Conshohocken I, LLC.  
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  101 Washington St., Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     Specially Planned District 3 
 
OWNER OF RECORD:  High Street Conshohocken I, LLC. 
     300 Conshohocken State Rd.,     
     West Conshohocken, PA 19428 
           
The petitioner is requesting variances from Section 27-2109.2, -2109.5, -2109.7, and 
2104.2.F of the Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance to allow for an increased number and 
size of signage in connection with the residential development currently under 
construction.  
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration 
Office at 610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for 
arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the 
Borough at zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. 
 
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 
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